

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
Supreme Court No. 16-0134

---

STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

MICHAEL CORY KELSO-CHRISTY,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR MARION COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE GREGORY A. HULSE, JUDGE

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

THOMAS J. MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa

**SHERYL SOICH**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319  
(515) 281-5976  
(515) 281-4902 (fax)  
[Sherri.Soich@iowa.gov](mailto:Sherri.Soich@iowa.gov)

EDWARD BULL  
Marion County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....1

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 5

**I. The State Presented Substantial Evidence Establishing That the Defendant Committed Second-Degree Burglary; the Defendant Had the Intent to Commit Sexual Abuse When he Impersonated Another Man Who Was Known to the Victim to Fraudulently Obtain her Consent to Engage in a Sex Act..... 5**

A. Deception as to a Sexual Partner’s Identity Constitutes Fraud in the *Factum* in this Case..... 11

B. If *State v. Bolsinger* is Revisited, it Should be Overruled....19

CONCLUSION..... 22

CONDTIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL SUBMISSION ..... 22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 25 M.J. 114 (Ct. of Mil. App. 1987) ..	15, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 65 M.J. 39 (U.S. C.M.A. 2007) .....	20
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 48 M.J. 214 (CMA 1998).....	17
<i>United States v. McKenzie</i> , 2001 WL 765641 (U.S. Air Force Ct. Crim. App. June 7, 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Traylor</i> , 40 M.J. 248 (U.S. Ct. Mil. App. 1994) .....	16

### State Cases

<i>Boro v. Superior Court</i> , 163 Cal. App. 1224, 210 Cal. Rptr. 122 (1985) .....	9, 21, 22
<i>People v. Hough</i> , 159 Misc. 997 (N.Y. Dis. Ct. 1994).....	16, 17
<i>People v. Quinlan</i> , 231 Ill. App.3d 21, 596 N.E.2d 28 (1992) .....	20, 21
<i>State v. Ball</i> , 262 N.W.2d 278 (Iowa 1978) .....	17
<i>State v. Bass</i> , 349 N.W.2d 4980 (Iowa 1984) .....	6
<i>State v. Bauer</i> , 324 N.W.2d 320 (Iowa 1982) .....	13
<i>State v. Bolsinger</i> , 709 N.W.2d 560 (Iowa 2006).....	10, 11, 14, 15
<i>State v. Frake</i> , 450 N.W.2d 8179 (Iowa 1990) .....	6
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 799 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2011) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>State v. Monk</i> , 514 N.W.2d 448 (Iowa 1994) .....	19
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa 2006).....	6
<i>State v. Pearson</i> , 514 N.W.2d 452 (Iowa 1994).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Price</i> , 365 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985) .....	6
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 5476 (Iowa 2006).....	7

<i>State v. Ramsey</i> , 444 N.W.2d 493 (Iowa 1989) .....	15
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	6
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 298 N.W.2d 267 (Iowa 1980).....	12
<i>State v. Turner</i> , 630 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2001).....	5
<i>State v. Vander Esch</i> , 662 N.W.2d 689 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002) .....	8, 9, 10, 11
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 403 N.W.2d 58 (Iowa Ct. App. 1987).....	6
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 695 N.W.2d 237 (Iowa 2005) .....	6
<b>State Codes</b>	
Iowa Code § 709.1(1).....	12
Iowa Code § 709.4(1) (2015).....	12, 13
Iowa Code §§ 709.4 (2), (3), and (4).....	14
Iowa Code § 709.5 (2015) .....	12, 13
Iowa Code § 713.5 (2015).....	7
<b>State Rule</b>	
Iowa R. Evid. 5.412 .....	17
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
R. Perkins & R. Boyce, <i>Criminal Law</i> (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 1982), ch. 9, § 3.....	9
